RECEIVED

9:09 am, Jul 12, 2010

Alameda County Environmental Health



July 7, 2010

Mr. Paresh C. Khatri Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Department of Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Request for Case Closure 76 Service Station Facility No. 2611270 3255 Mecartney Road Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Khatri:

I declare under penalty of perjury that to the best of my knowledge the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached report is/are true and correct.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (916) 558-7604.

Sincerely,

A.E

Eric G. Hetrick Site Manager Risk Management & Remediation

July 07, 2010

Mr. Paresh C. Khatri Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Request for Case Closure 76 Service Station No. 11270 3255 Mecartney Road Alameda, California Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000511



Dear Mr. Khatri,

Delta Consultants (Delta) has prepared this *Request for Case Closure* for the site at 3255 Mecartney Road in Alameda, California (**Figure 1**). The *Request for Closure* summarizes and evaluates site soil, groundwater, and soil vapor data. The report also evaluates the risk posed to any potential receptors by residual petroleum hydrocarbons. This closure request has been prepared in support of the recommendation for "no further action" (NFA) made in Delta's *Site Assessment Report* dated February 16, 2010.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is an operational 76 service station located within a shopping center located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Mecartney Road and Island Drive in Alameda, California. The site is located in a mixed commercial and residential neighborhood (**Figure 1**).

Site features include three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs), two fuel dispenser islands, and a station building with a service bay containing two hoists. The capacity of the three fiberglass fuel USTs are 12,000-gallon, 10,000-gallon, and 6,000-gallons. Currently, there are two onsite (MW-5, MW-6)) and four offsite active groundwater monitoring wells (MW-7, XW-1 through XW-3), and five onsite soil vapor monitoring wells (SV-1 through SV-5). Pertinent site features are shown on **Figure 2**.



BACKGROUND

Sampling and boring/well locations are shown on Figure 3.

May 1990 - During a routine dispenser modification, hydrocarbon contaminated soils were reported in samples P-1 and P-2 from a depth of 4.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser area, including sample locations, was subsequently over-excavated to 4.5 feet bgs and confirmation soil samples SW1 through SW9 were collected at sample points shown on Figure 3. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and benzene were reported at maximum concentrations in sidewall samples SW1 and SW3 at concentrations of 2,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and 18 mg/kg in SW1, and 860 mg/kg and 5 mg/kg in SW3, respectively at a depth of 8 feet bgs. SW3 could not be over-excavated to the southwest due to proximity to fuel USTs (KEI 1990). Additional excavation to 8.5 feet bgs was reported to have taken place to the south of SW-1, but it appears that additional excavation to the north of the sample was not conducted. Soil south of SW1 was excavated to 8.5 feet bgs, and soil to the north was excavated to 4.5 feet bgs, the same depth as SW1. Approximately 195 cubic yards of soil were excavated and disposed of at Class I and Class III facilities (KEI 1990). Historical soil analytical results are presented in Attachment A. Soil sample locations and excavation limits are shown on Figure 3.

<u>August 1992</u> - A preliminary site assessment was conducted at the site including the sampling of two pre-existing Mobil groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-4 (**Figure 3**). Groundwater flow direction was reportedly to the west. Groundwater samples could not be collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 due to insufficient recharge. Product sheen was observed in the purge water from all of the monitoring wells. TPH-G, benzene and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) were reported at maximum concentrations of 2,600 micrograms per liter (μ g/I) and 250 μ g/I in MW-4 and 3,900 μ g/I in MW-2 (Hydro 1993). Locations of monitoring wells are shown on **Figures 2 and 3**, historic groundwater data and elevation is presented in **Attachment B**.

<u>May 4, 1993</u> – In a correspondence letter from the BP Oil Company, the recent installation of three monitoring wells (XW-1 through XW-3) surrounding the site on Harbor Bay Landing shopping center property was acknowledged. No information to the wells installation, ownership or purpose was known. The wells were included into the site's quarterly monitoring program in June of 1993 (BP 1993). Well locations are shown on **Figures 2** and **3**.

<u>June 1993</u> - One 4-inch diameter groundwater monitoring well, MW-5, was installed in the western corner of the property to a depth of 15 feet bgs (**Figure 2, 3**). TPH-D was reported at a concentration of 11,000 mg/kg at a depth of five feet bgs (Hydro 1995). Borings logs are presented as **Attachment C**. The first groundwater sample collected from the well was reported to only contain TPH-D above the laboratory reporting limit (LRL), at a concentration of 100 ppb.

<u>October 1994</u> - Two exploratory borings (TB-1 and TB-2) were advanced to a depth of 11.5 feet bgs (**Figure 3**) as part of a baseline property assessment. No analytes were reported above their respective laboratory reporting limits (LRLs) in any soil samples. Groundwater samples collected from borings, TB-1 and TB-2, contained 1,500 μ g/l and 310 μ g/l TPH-G, respectively. Historical soil and groundwater analytical results from the soil borings are summarized in **Attachment A**.

January 1995 - Monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-4, were destroyed in January 1995. Additionally, one 4-inch diameter monitoring well, MW-6, was installed on-site and one 2inch diameter monitoring well, MW-7, was installed approximately five feet to the northwest of the site (**Figures 2 and 3**). Monitoring well MW-6 was constructed to a depth of 15 feet bgs and MW-7 was constructed to a depth of 16.5 feet bgs. TPH-D, TPH-G, ethylbenzene, xylenes and toluene were reported in the soil sample from MW-6 at a depth of 5 feet bgs at concentrations of 480mg/kg, 89mg/kg, 0.63 mg/kg, 4.8 mg/kg and 0.21 mg/kg, respectively. In a soil sample from MW-7 from a depth of five feet, TPH-D was reported at a concentration of 110 mg/kg. Groundwater was encountered in the monitoring wells at depths ranging from 5 to 7.5 feet bgs (Hydro 1995). Borings logs are presented as **Attachment C**. Soil sample data is included in **Attachment A**.

<u>November 1996</u> - The oil/water separator located in the floor of the vehicle service bay on the west side of the service station building was removed. Two soil samples (OWS-1, 0.5' and OWS-1, 2') were collected from beneath the former oil/water separator (**Figure 3**). Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) were present in the both soil samples with a maximum concentration of 49 mg/kg. All other analytes were below LRLs (EMCON 1998). Soil analytical data is included in **Attachment A**. Details regarding the sampling event were obtained through EMCON's Baseline Assessment Report dated July 28, 1998.

<u>August 1997</u> - Samples of pea gravel base material (S-1, through S-4) were collected from below each fuel dispenser. Only toluene and xylenes were reported above the LRLs in the samples. The original report for the sampling could not be located. Details regarding the

sampling event were obtained through URS's Case Closure Summary dated October 27, 2004. Soil analytical data is included in **Attachment A**.

<u>July 9, 1998</u> - One 1,000-gallon single-walled fiberglass used-oil UST was removed from the site. The UST was noted to be intact with no visible holes or cracks. One native soil sample (S-6-T1E) was collected from the eastern sidewall of the UST cavity at a depth of approximately 7 feet bgs (**Figure 3**). No analytes were detected above the LRL in the soil sample (ERI 1998). Soil analytical data is included in **Attachment A**.

<u>August 2000</u> - Site fuel dispensers and product lines were removed and replaced. A total of four pea gravel samples (PD-1-2', PD-2-1.5', PD-3-1.5', and PD-4-1.5') were collected from beneath each of the four fuel dispensers, and four pea gravel samples (PL-3-1.5', PL-4-1.5', PL-6-1.5', and PL-7-1.5') were collected from beneath the product lines. Three pea gravel samples were also collected at each of the ends of the fuel USTs (F-1-4', F-2-4', and F-5-3'). No analytes were reported above LRLs in any of the samples submitted for laboratory analysis (SECOR 2000). Historical soil analytical results are summarized in **Attachment A**. Soil sample locations are shown on **Figure 3**.

<u>October 31, 2001</u>: the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) Department issued a letter of intent to make a determination that no further action (NFA) would be required, or to issue a closure letter for the site's environmental case (ACEH 2001). In a letter dated November 7, 2001, BP Oil notified the ACEH that monitoring and sampling of the site's monitoring wells would cease pending case closure/ the issue of an NFA (BP 2001).

October 21, 2004: URS submitted a Case Closure Summary (URS 2004).

<u>August 21, 2008</u>: The ACEH denied URS case closure. The ACEH stated that it was unclear whether sample SW1 was over-excavated. The sample was collected from a depth of 4.5 feet bgs, and appeared to be a sidewall sample for the 8 foot deep excavation to the south. The ACEH then stated that concentrations reported in SW1 would require additional investigation (ACEH 2008).

<u>February 2009</u>: Broadbent & Associates, Inc (BAI) attempted to advance soil boring B-4 to assess the presence of residual petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil onsite in the vicinity of the UST complex and the pump islands. Field activities were stopped in accordance with BP's safety protocol after encountering. According to the manager who has operated the facility for 24 years, during original construction, a large area of the subsurface soil was excavated from the site and backfilled with pea gravel (BAI 2009). The approximate extent of the pea gravel is shown on **Figure 2**. BAI also conducted a preferential pathway study,

but stated that results of the study were inconclusive. BAI recommended case closure based on historically low hydrocarbon concentrations.

<u>May 8, 2009</u>: The ACEH denied BAI's closure request and stated that investigation had not been performed to confirm or repudiate concentrations in SW1. Further, the ACEH stated that since pea gravel covers much of the subsurface at the site, that vapor intrusion should be investigated.

December 10, 2009: Delta installed five soil vapor wells at the site at locations shown on Figures 2 and 3. One soil sample was collected from 4.5 feet bgs in each well, and soil vapor samples were collected on January 10, 2010. TPH-D and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were reported in soil sample SV-5 at concentrations of 50.9 mg/kg and 0.022 mg/kg, respectively. TPH-G was reported in soil vapor samples from wells SV-2, SV-4 and SV-5 at concentrations of 1,400 micrograms per cubic meter ($\mu q/m^3$), 35,000 $\mu q/m^3$ and 16,000 µg/m³, respectively. MTBE was reported in the same wells at concentrations of 60 µg/m³, 92 µg/m³ and 4,700 µg/m³ respectively. Benzene was reported in all wells at concentrations ranging from 9.9 μ g/m³ in well SV-1 to 33 μ g/m³ in well SV-2 (Delta 2010). Soil vapor analytical data is included in Attachment A. Based on the distance from the station building and the soil vapor TPH-G concentrations in wells SV-1 (<920 µg/m³) and SV-2 (1,400 μ g/m³) adjacent to the station building. Delta concluded that intrusion of soil vapor into the service station building is not a concern at the site, and that the site is capped with asphalt and concrete, impeding the upward movement of soil vapor towards potential receptors. Therefore, Delta recommended suspension of additional soil vapor sampling events.

SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The site is situated approximately 4,500 feet south of San Leandro Bay, and approximately 3,500 feet northeast of the present shoreline of San Francisco Bay, and approximately 600 feet south of a channel. Sediments beneath the site have been classified as Holocene beach sands and dune deposits (Brabb et al. 2006). Sediments encountered at the site generally consisted of silty to gravelly sand and sandy gravel to the maximum explored depth of 16.5 feet bgs. Lean clay was encountered in boring MW-5 from 13 to 15 feet bgs, and gravelly clay (possibly fill) from 3.5 to 5 feet bgs in boring MW-7.



Approximate Scale (miles)

Source:R.W. Graymer, B.C. Moring, G.J. Saucedo, C.M. Wentworth, E.E. Brabb, and K.L. Knudsen (U. S. Geological Survey), Geologic Map of the San Francisco Bay Region, 2006

The site overlies the Alameda East Plain Subbasin, which is part of the larger Santa Clara Valley Groundwater Basin. Deposits that makeup the East Bay Plain Subbasin consist of Pliocene through Holocene age tidal deposits including bay mud, sand and gravel beach deposits, and silts and clays from channel and swamp deposits. The East Bay Plain Subbasin is estimated to be 1,000 feet thick, with depth to water varying from sea level to 140 feet below mean seal level. Since 2000, water in the East Bay Plain Aquifer has been at sea level (RWQCB 1999). Groundwater was encountered during drilling at a depths ranging from 5 to 7.5 feet bgs (Hydro 1995), and historically groundwater in site wells has ranged in elevation from 1.26 feet below sea level (MW-7 10/12/1995) to 2.25 feet above mean sea level (XW-1 on 4/19/1998). Groundwater at the site has typically been directed to the northwest, with north and northeast horizontal components and an average hydraulic

gradient of 0.029 feet per foot. Historic groundwater elevation data including a groundwater flow rose diagram are presented in **Attachment B**.

On May 30, 2000, BP submitted a letter to the ACEH documenting total dissolved solids (TDS) readings in groundwater samples from site wells which exceeded the 3,000 mg/L ceiling limit for groundwater as potential drinking resource (BP 2000). TDS is not currently analyzed as part of the sites monitoring and sampling program, but high TDS readings are believed to be due to salinity caused by sea water intrusion into the subsurface. Based on this, groundwater beneath the site should not be assessed in terms of a potential drinking water resource.

SENSITIVE RECEPTORS

<u>November 1992</u> - A sensitive receptor survey and existing well search were conducted. No public water supply wells were identified within approximately 2,500 feet of the site. No private water supply wells were identified within 1,000 feet of the site. Additionally, no subways, basements, and schools were identified within 1,000 feet of the site.

The one-page checklist survey identified a surface water body located approximately 500 feet from the site, but did not name it (Hydro 1993). As observed during a site visit by URS, this surface water body is a channel excavated as part of a residential development. The channel appears to connect to the San Francisco Bay which is located, at its closest, approximately 600 feet to the north of the site (URS 2004).

Delta has identified one (circa 1910) irrigation well located less than a mile west of the site. The well was reported by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) to be less than 100 feet deep, and was allegedly abandoned in the 1930s when development of Sierra Nevada reservoirs provided an alternate water supply. Four additional irrigation wells deeper than 100 feet were identified within a mile to the north and northeast of the site in the same report (RWQCB 1999). Maps showing irrigation well locations and the 1992 sensitive receptor survey are included in **Attachment D**.

PREFERENTIAL PATHWAYS

BAI conducted a preferential pathway study at the site in 2009. Depth to water at the site generally varies between 5 and 9 feet bgs, and typical utility trenching at the site was determined to vary from 2 feet bgs to 7 feet bgs. BAI stated that since trenching was generally higher than the depth of shallowest groundwater, it was unlikely that utility trenches could be used as preferential pathways. BAI went on to state that it was

inconclusive whether sewer and storm drain utilities on and offsite could be used as preferential pathways for contaminant migration (BAI 2009). Analyte concentrations at the site are below RWQCB Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for groundwater as a potential drinking water resource. Based on this, Delta does not believe that contaminants will be transported from the site through preferential pathways now or in the future.

In their May 2009 letter, the ACEH expressed concern regarding the pea gravel layer which extends over much of the site as shown in **Figure 3** as a potential vapor pathway. During Delta's 2010 soil vapor investigation, the pea gravel layer was encountered in borings for wells SV-1, SV-2 and SV-5, and was reportedly 3-inches thick (boring logs are presented in **Attachment C**) at a depth of approximately 1 foot bgs. Results of the soil vapor sampling compared with residential and commercial land use ELSs are shown below.

| Sample ID | Date | TPH-G (µg/m³) | MTBE (µg/m³) | Benzene (µg/m³) |
|----------------------|----------|---------------|--------------|-----------------|
| SV-1 | 1/8/2010 | <920 | <8.1 | 9.9 |
| SV-2 | 1/8/2010 | 1,400 | 60 | 33 |
| SV-3 | 1/8/2010 | <770 | <6.7 | 12 |
| SV-4 | 1/8/2010 | 35,000 | 92 | 13 |
| SV-5 | 1/8/2010 | 16,000 | 4,700 | 14 |
| ESL (residential) | | 10,000 | 9,400 | 84 |
| ESL (commercial) | | 29,000 | 31,000 | 280 |

Soil vapor samples collected from SV-1, SV-2 and SV-3 did not contain analytes above the residential or commercial ESL for TPH-G. MTBE and benzene detections in all samples were below their residential and commercial ESLs. The residential ESL for TPH-G was exceeded in samples SV-4 and SV-5; however the TPH-G detection in SV-5 is below the commercial ESL. These sample locations are not near the station building, and contamination in their vicinity does not pose a risk to indoor air quality.

CONTAMINANTS OF CONCERN (COCs)

Contaminants of concern (COCs) at the site are TPH-G, BTEX compounds and MTBE. The following sections provide an analysis of historical COC concentrations and trends in soil, groundwater and soil vapor data. Historic soil and soil vapor analytical data, as well as grab groundwater samples from soil borings are presented in **Attachment A**. Historic groundwater data is presented in **Attachment B**.

COCs in Soil

Highest reported concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX compounds have been reported in the area of the fuel USTs and dispensers. The highest concentrations of TPH-G and benzene were reported in samples P1 (6,900 mg/kg and 70 mg/kg) and SW1 (2,000 mg/kg and 18 mg/kg) located below the westernmost fuel dispenser. These soil sample locations were subsequently over-excavated, and a confirmation soil sample (P1 @ 8') was reported to contain TPH-G and benzene at concentrations of 7.0 mg/kg and 1.0, respectively.

Soil sample SW3 collected near the eastern side of the fuel UST pit, and on the western edge of the dispenser excavation was reported to contain TPH-G and benzene at concentrations of 860 mg/kg and 5 mg/kg, respectively at a depth of 8 feet. Reported concentrations in SW3 exceed RWQCB ESLs for leaching of 83 mg/kg and 0.044 mg/kg, respectively. Sample SW3 could not be over excavated due to proximity of the fuel USTs to the southwest and the presence of groundwater at 8 feet bgs. Since sample SW3 was collected within groundwater, and thus high concentrations probably reflect elevated concentrations in groundwater during the time of the excavation. No other confirmation soil samples in the excavation were collected from 8 feet bgs. Soil samples SW6 and SW4 located to the south and east of SW3 were reported to contain TPH-G concentrations of 1.0 and 1.5 mg/kg TPH-G. The extent of remaining impacted soil at the site appears to be limited to the area of SW3.

Concentrations of TPH-D were reported above the ESL of 83 mg/kg in soil samples from MW-6 and MW-7 at a depth of 5 feet bgs at concentrations of 480 mg/kg and 110 mg/kg, respectively. In the soil sample from MW-6, TPH-G was reported at a concentration of 89 mg/kg, which is slightly above the ESL of 83 mg/kg. Since wells MW-6 and MW-7 are screened from approximately 3 feet bgs to 15 feet bgs, groundwater samples from the wells are a direct reflection of the potential for hydrocarbon leaching from the five-foot samples. In the most recent sampling event, no analytes were reported above the laboratory reporting limits (with the exception of MTBE below ESLs) in MW-6 or MW-7, indicating that sorbed phase hydrocarbons are not leaching to groundwater.

COCs in Groundwater

The site has been on a groundwater monitoring program since October 1992. The program was suspended from November 2001 to September 2008 pending a response to a case closure request. TPH-G, benzene and MTBE reached maximum concentrations in well MW-6

of 47,000 μ g/l, 350 μ g/l and 38,000 μ g/l, respectively on January 27, 1998. Since these detections, concentrations in all site wells have consistently decreased.

On the July 28, 2009 sampling event, TPH-G was not reported above the LRL in any sampled monitoring wells. Benzene was only detected in well XW-2 at a concentration of 1.5 μ g/l, which is slightly above the ESL of 1.0 μ g/l. MTBE was detected in wells MW-6, MW-7 and XW-3 at concentrations of 2.6 μ g/l, 1.2 μ g/l and 1.4 μ g/l, respectively. All reported MTBE concentrations are below the ESL of 5.0 μ g/l.

TPH-G was reported above the ESL of 100 μ g/l in two grab groundwater samples collected from borings TB-1 and TB-2, at concentrations of 1,500 μ g/l and 310 μ g/l, respectively in October 1994. The groundwater concentrations reported in the TB-1 and TB-2 were consistent with concentrations in monitoring wells in 1994. These borings were advanced north of the fuel dispensers, and near the southwest corner of the fuel UST pit.

COCs in Soil Vapor:

At the request of the ACEH, Delta performed a soil vapor study at the site in January of 2010. Reported concentrations of BTEX compounds and MTBE were all below ESLs. TPH-G was reported in three of the five soil vapor wells, with a maximum concentration of 35,000 μ g/m³ in well SV-4, which exceeds the commercial ESL for vapor intrusion of 29,000 μ g/m³. SV-4 is located southwest of the fuel USTs. All analyte concentrations were below ESLs in SV-1 and SV-2 located at the northwest side of the station building, on the end closest the fuel UST complex.

The soil vapor sample from well SV-5, located approximately 20 feet northeast of soil samples SW1 and SW3, was not reported to contain hydrocarbon concentrations above ESLs.

Further, the beneath the station building and the overlying rest of the station property is a concrete/asphalt slab which acts as a physical vapor barrier. As such, Delta does not believe that soil vapor beneath the site poses a threat to human health.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

Delta provides the following conclusions:

Groundwater at the site varies between 9.15 feet below top of casing (btoc) (MW-5 on 10/12/1995) to 5.24 feet btoc (XW-1 on 4/19/1998), and generally flows to the northwest.

- Shallow groundwater beneath the site is not a drinking water resource due high salinity from saltwater intrusion.
- Wells MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7 were installed to a maximum depth of 16.5 feet bgs, and are screened from 5 to 15 feet in MW-5, and from 3 feet btoc to total depth in MW-6 and MW-7.
- Soils beneath the site consist primarily of sand and gravels with some silt and clay layers. A thin layer of pea gravel exists under the pavement across most of the site.
- A recent soil vapor survey concluded that vapor intrusion does not endanger human health inside the station building.
- Residual hydrocarbons may remain in soils in the northwest portion of the site near the fuel dispensers and USTs. Soils in the southern and eastern portions of the site do not appear to be impacted.

REQUEST FOR CASE CLOSURE

Delta requests that this site be considered for regulatory case closure based upon the following:

1. The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, removed or remediated.

- A release of hydrocarbons occurred at the site, probably in the vicinity of the fuel dispensers sometime prior to the discovery of hydrocarbon impacted soil and groundwater in the fuel dispenser vicinity in May of 1990. Subsequent to its discovery, approximately 195 cubic yards of soil were excavated below the dispensers and disposed of offsite. Only a small amount of impacted soil is believed to remain in the dispenser vicinity, which could not be removed due to proximity to the fuel USTs.
- Free product has not been reported at the site.
- The impacted soil in the western dispenser area does not appear to be a source of significant leaching to groundwater. Impacted soils were reported within the capillary fringe, and are regularly submerged beneath groundwater. Recent groundwater data shows that analyte concentrations are at or below ESLs for a potential drinking water resource, indicating that leaching from impacted soils is minimal.

2. The extent of soil and groundwater impact has been defined.

- During the recent soil vapor installations, soil from 4.5 feet bgs was not reported to contain petroleum hydrocarbons or constituents above ESLs for leaching to a potential drinking water resource.
- Analytes in groundwater are only reported in concentrations above LRLs in wells MW-6, MW-7, XW-2 and XW-3. TPH-G was not reported above the LRL in the last sampling period in any wells. Benzene was only reported in well XW-2 at a concentration of 1.5 µg/l, which is slightly above the ESL of 1.0 µg/l. MTBE was reported in MW-6, MW-7 and XW-3 at concentrations below the ESL of 5.0 µg/l. Toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were reported in well XW-2 at concentrations below their respective ESLs. Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), ethanol, 1,2 dichloroethane (1,2 DCA) and 1,2 dichloroethene (EDB) have not been reported above LRLs in any sampled wells.

3. The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

 Since 2000, concentrations of TPH-G and MTBE in downgradient well MW-7 have remained below 100 µg/l and BTEX compounds and oxygenates have not been reported above the LRLs. If the plume were migrating, concentrations in MW-7 would be expected to rise as the core of the plume moved downgradient. It appears that the limited hydrocarbon plume onsite is stable.

4. No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted.

- Groundwater beneath the site is not a drinking water resource due to high salinity.
- Dissolved phase analyte concentrations downgradient of the site in wells MW-7 and XW-3 are below ESLs for a potential drinking water resource. The identified irrigation wells in the area are cross gradient of the site, and considering the low analyte concentrations, distance to the wells and groundwater flow direction, there appears to be no threat of contamination to supplied water. A channel exists approximately 600 feet to the north of the site, and approximately 1000 feet to the northwest (downgradient) of the site. Due to concentrations in

downgradient well MW-7 below ESLs, contamination sourced from the site does not appear to be a potential threat to ecology in the channel.

5. The site conditions do not present a significant risk to human health.

- Soil vapor from the vicinity of hydrocarbon impacted area was reported to contain analytes with the exception of TPH-G below ESLs. TPH-G was reported above the residential ESL of 10,000 µg/m³ in SV-4 and SV-5, located southwest of the fuel USTs and to the northeast of the fuel dispensers, but TPH-G was not reported above the residential ESL in SV-1, SV-2 and SV-3 located at the northwestern side of the station building and to the northeast of the fuel dispensers. This indicates that soil contamination in the northeast portion of the property does not pose a risk to human health inside the station building.
- Data shows that only one analyte (TPH-G) in one sample (SV-4) exceeded the commercial ESL. Further, the station is paved with at least six-inches of asphalt or concrete, which acts as a physical vapor barrier and vapor concentrations are expected to decrease over time.
- The thin pea gravel layer beneath much of the site is not a preferential pathway. Concerns regarding the layer were brought up in a May 2009 letter from the ACEH, at which time thickness of the layer was unknown. During Delta's 2010 soil vapor study, three-inch pea gravel layers were reported in three soil vapor well borings, all of which contained analyte vapor concentrations below residential ESLs.

REMARKS

The descriptions, conclusions, and recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards. For any reports cited that were not generated by Delta, the data from those reports is used "as is" and is assumed to be accurate. Delta does not guarantee the accuracy of this data for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these reports. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were conducted. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and Request for Case Closure 76 Service Station 11270 Alameda, California

Page 14 of 16

cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

If you have any questions regarding this work plan or need and additional information about this Site, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (408) 826-1863.

Sincerely, DELTA CONSULTANTS

adin Pilot

Nadine Periat Senior Staff Geologist

Lia Holden, PG #8584 Geologist – Project Manager

LIA HOLDEN No. 8584 Exp. 4/11 F. OF CALIFORNIT

Figures:

- Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map Figure 2: Site Map
- Figure 3: Site Map with Historic Sample Locations and Excavations

Attachments:

- Attachment A Historic Soil, Grab Groundwater, and Soil Vapor Data
- Attachment B Historic Groundwater Data and Rose Diagram
- Attachment C Soil Boring Logs
- Attachment D Sensitive Receptor Documents

CONSULTANT: Delta Consultants

REFERENCES CITED

- Kapreallian Engineering Inc., *Stockpiled Soil Sampling for BP Service Station 3255 McCartney Road, Alameda, California,* July 13, 1990.
- Kapreallian Engineering Inc., Soil Sampling Report, BP Service Station 3255 McCartney Road, Alameda, California, July 16, 1990.
- Hydro-Environmental Technologies, Inc., *Preliminary Site Assessment Report, BP Oil Company, U.S.A., BP Oil Service Station No. 11270, 3255 McCartney Road, Alameda, California, January 7, 1993.*
- BP Oil Company, RE: BP OIL # 11270, 3255 McMartney Road, Alameda, May 4, 1993.
- Emcon, *Baseline Assessment Report, Site Number 11270, 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, California*, December 27, 1994.
- Hydro-Environmental Technologies, Inc., Subsurface Investigation Report, BP Service Station No. 11270, 3255 MeCartney Road, Alameda, California, March 22, 1995.
- Emcon, Addendum to the Baseline Assessment Report, Site Number 11270, 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, California, July 28, 1998.
- Brabb, E.E., Graymer, R.W., Jones, D.L. Geology of the Onshore Part of SanMateo County, California: A Digital Database, OF98-137. 1998.
- RWQCB San Francisco Bay Region Groundwater Committee, East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report, Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, Califorina, June 1999.
- Environmental Resolutions Inc., Underground Storage Tank Removal at Tosco BP Service Station 11270, 3255 MeCartney Road, Alameda, California, October 23, 1998.
- BP Oil Company, Correspondence Letter: *Former BP Oil Site No. 11207, 3255 MeCartney Road, Alameda, CA*, May 30, 2000.
- SECOR International Incorporated, *Removal and Replacement of Product Lines and Dispensers, Tosco (Former BP) Service Station #11270, 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, California*, September 5, 2000.
- Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Correspondence Letter: *Subject: Intent to Make a Determination That No Further Action is Required* <u>OR</u> *Issue a Closure Letter for 3255 MeCartney Rd., Alameda, CA, 94501*, October 31, 2001.

- BP Oil Company, Correspondence Letter: Former BP Oil Site No. 11207, 3255 MeCartney Road, Alameda, CA, November 7, 2001.
- URS, Case Closure Summary, Case #RO0000511, Former BP Service Station #11270, 3255 MeCartney Road, Alameda, California, October 27, 2004.
- California Regional Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region. *Screening for Environmental Concerns at Site with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater*, March 2008.
- Broadbent & Associates, Inc., *On-Site Soil Investigation with Preferential Pathway Evaluation Report, Former BP Service Station #11270, 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, California*, April 30, 2009.
- Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Correspondence Letter: *Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000511 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600101198, BP #11270, 3255 MeCartney Rd., Alameda, CA, 94501,* May 8, 2009.
- Delta Consultants, *Site Assessment Report, 76 Service Station No. 11270, 3255 MeCartney Road, Alameda, California,* February 16, 2010.

Figures







Attachment A

Historic Soil, Grab Groundwater and Soil Vapor Data

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 76 Station No.11270 Alameda, California

| Sample ID | Date | Sample | TPH-G | TPH-D | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- | Total | MTBE | TBA | ETBE | TAME | DIPE | 1,2-DCA | EDB | Ethanol | Total Lead |
|--------------|----------|-----------------|---------|---------|----------|---------|--------------------|--------------------|----------|---------|----------|----------|----------|----------|---------|---------|------------|
| | | Depth (feet) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | benzene (ma/ka) | Xvlenes (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) | (ma/ka) |
| SW1 | 5/22/90 | 4.5 | 2.000 | | 18 | 56 | 39 | 270 | | | | | | | | | 6.5 |
| SW2 | 5/22/90 | 4.5 | 8.0 | | 0.31 | 0.084 | 0.26 | 1.2 | | | | | | | | | 1.7 |
| SW3 | 5/30/90 | 8 | 860 | | 5 | 2.8 | 7.5 | 13 | | | | | | | | | 5.7 |
| SW4 | 5/30/90 | 4.5 | 1.0 | | 0.009 | 0.017 | 0.0099 | 0.03 | | | | | | | | | 0.071 |
| SW5 | 5/30/90 | 4.5 | 15 | | 0.035 | 0.26 | 0.14 | 0.49 | | | | | | | | | 2.1 |
| SW6 | 5/30/90 | 4.5 | 1.5 | | 0.0079 | 0.0052 | 0.023 | 0.069 | | | | | | | | | 2.9 |
| SW7 | 5/30/90 | 4.5 | <1.0 | | 0.034 | 0.0073 | 0.042 | 0.076 | | | | | | | | | 36 |
| SW8 | 5/30/90 | 4.5 | <1.0 | | 0.01 | 0.0098 | 0.016 | 0.035 | | | | | | | | | 5.8 |
| SW9 | 5/30/90 | 4.5 | <1.0 | | 0.024 | < 0.005 | 0.02 | 0.026 | | | | | | | | | 11 |
| P1 | 5/22/90 | 4.5 | 6,900 | | 70 | 260 | 120 | 700 | | | | | | | | | 0.91 |
| P1(8) | 5/22/90 | 8 | 7.0 | | 1 | 0.025 | 0.19 | 0.47 | | | | | | | | | 1.7 |
| P2 | 5/22/90 | 4.5 | <1.0 | | 0.0058 | 0.005 | 0.01 | 0.023 | | | | | | | | | 1.6 |
| TB1-S, 2.5-3 | 10/26/94 | 2.5-3 | <0.1 | <1 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | | | | | | | | | |
| TB1-S, 5.5-6 | 10/26/94 | 5.5-6 | <0.1 | <1 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | | | | | | | | | |
| TB2-S, 2.5-3 | 10/26/94 | 2.5-3 | <0.1 | <1 | <0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | | | | | | | | | |
| TB2-S, 6.5-7 | 10/26/94 | 6.5-7 | <0.1 | <1 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-5-5 | 6/17/93 | 5 | <1 | 11 | <.0050 | <.0050 | <.0050 | <.0050 | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-6-5 | 1/19/95 | 5 | 89 | 480 | <.050 | 0.21 | 0.63 | 4.8 | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-7-5 | 1/18/95 | 5 | <0.050 | 110 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <.0010 | | | | | | | | | |
| OWS-1-0.5 | 12/12/96 | 0.5 | ND* | | ND | ND | ND | ND | | | | | | | | | |
| OWS-1-2 | 12/12/96 | 2 | ND** | | ND | ND | ND | ND | | | | | | | | | |
| S-1 | 8/15/97 | 0.5-1 | <0.1 | | <0.001 | 0.085 | <0.002 | 0.0047 | <0.1 | | | | | | | | |
| S-2 | 8/15/97 | 0.5-1 | <0.1 | | <0.001 | 0.047 | <0.002 | <0.002 | < 0.1 | | | | | | | | |
| S-3 | 8/15/97 | 0.5-1 | <0.1 | | <0.001 | 0.058 | <0.002 | <0.002 | < 0.1 | | | | | | | | |
| S-4 | 8/15/97 | 0.5-1 | <0.1 | | <0.001 | 0.049 | < 0.002 | < 0.002 | < 0.1 | | | | | | | | |
| S-6-T1E | 7/9/98 | 6 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | | | | | | | | | ND |
| PD-1-2 | 8/7/00 | 2 | <1.0 | | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | | | | | | | | <10 |
| PD-2-1.5 | 8/7/00 | 1.5 | <1.0 | | <0.005 | < 0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | < 0.005 | | | | | | | | <10 |
| PD-3-1.5 | 8/7/00 | 1.5 | <1.0 | | <0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | <0.005 | < 0.005 | | | | | | | | <10 |
| PD-4-1.5 | 8/7/00 | 1.5 | <1.0 | | <0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | <0.005 | 0.0582 | | | | | | | | <10 |
| PL-3-1.5 | 8/7/00 | 1.5 | <1.0 | | <0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | | | | | | | | <10 |
| PL-615 | 8/7/00 | 1.5 | <1.0 | | <0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | <0.005 | | | | | | | | <10 |
| PL-7-1.5 | 8/7/00 | 1.5 | <1.0 | | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | < 0.005 | | | | | | | | <10 |
| F-1-4 | 8/7/00 | 4 | <1.0 | | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | | | | | | | | <10 |
| F-2-4 | 8/7/00 | 4 | <1.0 | | <0.005 | < 0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | | | | | | | | <10 |
| F-5-3 | 8/7/00 | 4 | <1.0 | | <0.005 | < 0.005 | < 0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | | | | | | | | <10 |
| SV-1 | 12/10/09 | 4.5 | <0.23 | <5.9 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.0055 | < 0.0027 | <0.014 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | < 0.37 | |
| SV-2 | 12/10/09 | 4.5 | <0.22 | <5.8 | < 0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.0054 | < 0.0027 | < 0.013 | < 0.0027 | < 0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.36 | |
| SV-3 | 12/10/09 | 4.5 | <0.23 | <5.8 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0055 | <0.0028 | <0.014 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.37 | |
| SV-4 | 12/10/09 | 4.5 | <0.24 | <6.0 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0056 | <0.0028 | < 0.014 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.38 | |
| SV-5 | 12/10/09 | 4.5 | <0.24 | 51 | <0.0029 | <0.0029 | <0.0029 | <0.0058 | 0.022 | 0.032 | < 0.0029 | <0.0029 | < 0.0029 | < 0.0029 | <0.0029 | <0.38 | |
| COMP ABCD | 12/11/09 | | <0.25 | <5.9 | <0.003 | < 0.003 | <0.003 | <0.0059 | < 0.003 | <0.015 | < 0.003 | < 0.003 | < 0.003 | <0.003 | <0.003 | <0.39 | 9.9 |

TPH-G = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B

TPH-D = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 TPH-O = total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil by EPA Method 8015

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes by EPA Method 8020 or 8260B

BIEX = benzene, toluene, etnylbenzene, total Xylenes by EPA Meth MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020 or 8260B TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol by EPA Method 8260B ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B TAME = tertiary anyl methyl ether by EPA Method 8260B DIPE = di-isopropyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

* TRPH reported in sample at 49 mg/kg **= TRPH reported in sample at 13 mg/kg

Soil sample overexcavated

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane (also known as ethylene dichloride) by EPA Method 8260B EDB = ethylene dibromide (also known as 1,2-Dibromoethane) by EPA method 8260B Ethanol was analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram ND = not detected above the laboratory detection limit (reporting limit unkown)

-- = not analyzed

Bold = detected compound concentration

EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 76 Station No. 1270 Alameda, California

| Sample ID | Date | Sample | TPH-G | TPH-D | TPH-O | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- | Total | MTBE | TBA | ETBE | TAME | DIPE | 1,2-DCA | EDB | Ethanol |
|---|---|------------|------------|-----------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|-----------|-------------|------------|-----------------|-------------|------------|-------------|-----------|
| 1 | | Depth | | | | | | benzene | Xylenes | | | | | | | | 1 |
| | | (feet) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) | (µg/L) |
| TB-1-W-11.5 | 10/26/94 | 11.5 | 1,500 | <1 | <1 | <0.5 | <0.5 | <0.5 | < 0.5 | | | | | | | | |
| TB-2-W-11.5 | 10/26/94 | 11.5 | 310 | <1 | <1 | <0.5 | 1.0 | < 0.5 | 1.0 | | | | | | | | |
| TPH-G = TPH-D = TPH-O = BTEX = | ID-2-W-11.5 IU/26/94 II.5 SID < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I < I | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| MTBE = | methyl tert | iary butyl | ether by I | EPA Metho | d 8260B | | | | mg/kg = | milligram | s per kilog | ram | | | | | |
| TBA = tertiary butyl alcohol by EPA Method 8260B | | | | | | | | | | not detec | ted above | the labora | atory detection | ction limit | (no report | ing limit a | vailable) |
| ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B = not a | | | | | | | | | | | zed | | | | | | |

TAME = tertiary amyl methyl ether by EPA Method 8260B DIPE = di-isopropyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

Bold = detected compound concentration EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

Soil Analytical Results (Fuel Oxygenates) 76 Service Station No.11270 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

| Sample ID | Date | TAME (mg/kg) | TBA (mg/kg) | EDB (mg/kg) | 1,2-DCA (mg/kg) | DIPE (mg/kg) | Ethanol (mg/kg) | ETBE (mg/kg) |
|----------------|------------|-----------------|----------------|----------------|--------------------|-----------------|--------------------|-----------------|
| SV-1 @4.5 feet | 12/10/2010 | <0.0027 | <0.014 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.37 | <0.0027 |
| | | | | | | | | |
| SV-2 @4.5 feet | 12/10/2010 | <0.0027 | <0.013 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.0027 | <0.36 | <0.0027 |
| | | | | | | | | |
| SV-3 @4.5 feet | 12/11/2010 | <0.0028 | <0.014 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.37 | <0.0028 |
| | | | | | | | | |
| SV-4 @4.5 feet | 12/11/2010 | <0.0028 | <0.014 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.0028 | <0.38 | <0.0028 |
| | | | | | | | | |
| SV-5 @4.5 feet | 12/10/2010 | <0.0029 | 0.032 | <0.0029 | <0.0029 | <0.0029 | <0.38 | <0.0029 |
| | | | | | | | | |
| comp ABCD | 12/11/2010 | <0.0030 | <0.015 | <0.0030 | <0.0030 | <0.0030 | <0.39 | <0.0030 |

Notes

TBA: Tertiary butyl alcohol

ETBE: Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME: Tertiary amyl methyl ether DIPE: Di-isopropyl ether ETBE: Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

EDB: 1,2-Dibromoethane 1,2-DCA: 1,2-dichloroethane

mg/Kg: milligrams per kilogram <: Below the laboratory indicated

Soil Gas Analytical Results (TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, Fuel Oxygenates) 76 Service Station No.11270 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

| Sample ID | Date | TPH-G (µg/m ³) | MTBE (µg/m³) | Benzene (µg/m³) | Toluene (µg/m³) | Ethyl- benzene (μg/m ³) | M,P-Xylenes (µg/m ³) | O-Xylenes (µg/m³) | 1,2-DCA (µg/m³) | EDB (µg/m³) | Ethanol (µg/m ³) | TAME (µg/m³) |
|-----------|----------|-------------------------------|-----------------|--------------------|--------------------|---|-------------------------------------|----------------------|--------------------|----------------|---------------------------------|-----------------|
| SV-1 | 1/8/2010 | <920 | <8.1 | 9.9 | 40 | <9.7 | <9.7 | <9.7 | <9.0 | <17 | <21 | <47 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| SV-2 | 1/8/2010 | 1,400 | 60 | 33 | 60 | <8.7 | <8.7 | 10 | <8.1 | <16 | <19 | <42 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| SV-3 | 1/8/2010 | <770 | <6.7 | 12 | 49 | <8.0 | <8.0 | 11 | <7.5 | <14 | <18 | <39 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| SV-4 | 1/8/2010 | 35,000 | 92 | 13 | 54 | <7.7 | 8.2 | 12 | <7.2 | <14 | <17 | <38 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| SV-5 | 1/8/2010 | 16000 | 4,700 | 14 | 45 | <8.5 | <8.5 | 13 | <7.9 | <15 | <19 | <42 |

notes:

<: below the laboratory reporting limit µg/m³: micrograms per cubic meter

MTBE: Methyl tertiary butyl ether 1,2-DCA: 1,2-dichloroethane

EDB: 1,2-dibromoethane TAME: tertiary amyl methyl ether TPH-G: total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Soil Gas Analytical Results (Expanded List & Fixed Gases) 76 Service Station No. 11270 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA

| Sample ID | Date | lso-propanol (µg/m³) | t-butanol (µg/m³) | lsopropyl ether (µg/m³) | TBEE (µg/m³) | Oxygen/ Argon (% v/v) | Nitrogen (% v/v) | Methane (% v/v) | CO₂ (% v/v) | CO (% v/v) |
|-----------|----------|-------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------|--------------------|----------------|---------------|
| SV-1 | 1/8/2010 | 1,200 | <34 | <47 | <47 | 16 | 82 | <0.0022 | 4.0 | <0.0022 |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| SV-2 | 1/8/2010 | 60 | <30 | <42 | <42 | 1.6 | 35 | 55 | 10 | <0.0020 |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| SV-3 | 1/8/2010 | <22 | <28 | <39 | <39 | 12 | 78 | <0.0019 | 8.6 | <0.0019 |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| SV-4 | 1/8/2010 | 6,200 | <27 | <38 | <38 | 2.9 | 87 | 0.89 | 9.3 | <0.0018 |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| SV-5 | 1/8/2010 | 3,800 | <30 | <42 | <42 | 5.1 | 76 | 10 | 9.0 | <0.0020 |

notes:

<: below the laboratory reporting limit

μg/m³: micrograms per cubic meter MTBE: Methyl tertiary butyl ether

1,2-DCA: 1,2-dichloroethane

(%) v/v: percent volume of gas per volume of air

TBEE: tertiary butyl ethyl ether CO₂: Carbon Dioxide

CO: Carbon Monoxide

Attachment B

Historic Groundwater Data and Rose Diagram

| TABLE 1 |
|---|
| Historical Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Data |
| ConocoPhillips (Former BP) Station Number 2611270 |
| 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA |

| Well No. | Date | TOC Elevation (ft-MSL) | Depth to Water (feet) | Measured SPH Thickness (feet) | Calc. GW Elev. (ft-MSL) | TPHg (µg/L) | TPPH (µg/L) | TPHd (µg/L) | В (µg/L) | Т (µg/L) | E (µg/L) | Х (µg/L) | MTBE (µg/L) | TBA (µg/L) | DIPE (µg/L) | ETBE (µg/L) | TAME (µg/L) | Ethanol (μg/L) | 1,2-DCA (µg/L) | EDB (µg/L) | D.O. (mg/L) | Comments |
|--------------|----------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------------|--|----------------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|---------------|----------------|---------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|-------------------|-------------------|---------------|----------------|----------|
| MW-1 | 10/29/92 | 7.49 | 7.28 | - | 0.21 | - | - | | - | - | - | - | - | - | • | - | - | | - | • | | |
| MW-1 MW-1 | 06/21/93 | 7.49 | 5.4 5.64 | | 2.09 | - 1700 | | 1 | - 20 | - 1.1 | - 3.9 | - 7.6 | | | 1 | | | | | | | |
| MW-1 | 07/28/94 | 7.49 | 6.22 | - | 1.27 | | - | - | - | - | | - | | - | | - | - | | - | | | |
| MW-1 | 10/26/94 | 7.49 | 6.4 | - | 1.09 | - | - | • | - | - | • | - | | - | • | - | | | | · | • | |
| MW-1 MW-2 | 02/05/95 | 7.49 | - | | 0.23 | - 2500 | - | - | - 140 | - <10 | - 65 | - 22 | | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-2 | 06/21/93 | 7.07 | 5.49 | - | 1.58 | 720 | | 770 | 12 | 1.5 | 11 | 12 | | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-2 | 04/05/94 | 7.07 | 5.4 | - | 1.67 | 420 | - | 1300 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 4 | 4500 | - | | - | | • | - | • | 1.8 | |
| MW-2 | 07/28/94 | 7.07 | 5.97 | | 1.1 | - | - | | - | | | | | - | | - | | | | : | : | |
| MW-2 | 02/02/95 | 7.07 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | | | | | - | | - | - | | - | | | |
| MW-3 | 10/29/92 | 7.08 | 7.14 | - | -0.06 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | | - | - | - | - | • | - | • | • | |
| MW-3 | 06/21/93 | 7.08 | 5.84 | - | 1.24 | | - | • | • | • | • | - | • | - | • | - | | | | · | • | |
| MW-3 | 04/05/94 | 7.08 | 5.83 6.32 | | 1.25 | 990 | - | 4300 | 3.2 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 1.3 | 790 | | | | | : | | | | |
| MW-3 | 10/26/94 | 7.08 | 6.42 | - | 0.66 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-3 | 02/02/95 | 7.08 | | - | - | - | - | | - | - | - | - | - | - | | - | - | | - | | | |
| MW-4 | 10/29/92 | 7.13 | 6.9 | - | 0.23 | 2600 | - | - | 250 | 2.5 | 74 | 6.6 | • | - | • | - | | • | - | • | | |
| MW-4 | 06/21/93 | 7.13 | 5.46 | - | 1.67 | 930 | - | 940 | 24 33 | 0.8 | <0.50 | 2.8 | - 8700 | | | | | | | | 2.7 | |
| MW-4 | 07/28/94 | 7.13 | 6.02 | - | 1.11 | 2400 | - | 1400 | 19 | 1.8 | 0.5 | 8 | | - | | - | - | | - | | 6.7 | |
| QC-1 | 7/28/1994 | - | - | - | - | 2300 | - | - | 19 | 1.7 | 0.5 | 7.4 | • | - | • | - | - | • | - | · | • | |
| MW-4 MW-4 | 10/26/94 2/5/1995 | 7.13 | 6.13 | | 1.00 | - | - | | - | | | | | - | 1 | - | | | | | | |
| MW-5 | 06/21/93 | 8.36 | 7.44 | | 0.92 | <50 | | 100 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-5 | 04/05/94 | 8.36 | 7.42 | - | 0.94 | <50 | - | 100 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | - | | - | - | | - | | 2.5 | |
| MW-5 | 07/28/94 | 8.36 | 7.88 | - | 0.48 | <50 | - | <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | < 0.50 | | - | - | - | - | | - | | 7.4 | |
| MW-5 | 02/05/95 | 8.36 | 7.92 | - | 0.44 | <50 | | <500 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | < 0.50 | | | | | - | | - | | 5.5 | |
| MW-5 | 05/05/95 | 8.36 | 9.00 | - | -0.64 | <50 | - | - | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | | - | | - | - | | - | | 3.1 | |
| MW-5 | 07/19/95 | 8.36 | 9.03 | - | -0.67 | <50 | - | - | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | • | - | - | - | - | | - | - | 4.6 | |
| MW-5 MW-5 | 10/12/95 | 8.36 8.36 | 9.15 9.04 | - | -0.79 -0.68 | <50 <50 | - | | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 | <5.0 <5.0 | - | | - | - | | - | | 4.3 4.9 | |
| MW-5 | 09/11/97 | 8.36 | 8.90 | - | -0.54 | <50 | - | - | <0.50 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <10 | - | | - | - | | - | | 4 | |
| MW-5 | 01/27/98 | 8.36 | 8.27 | - | 0.09 | - | - | - | - | - | - | | | - | - | - | - | | - | | - | |
| MW-5 | 04/19/98 | 8.36 | 8.60 | | -0.24 | | - | | - | | | | | - | | - | - | | - | | | |
| MW-5 | 03/21/00 | 8.36 | 8.13 | - | 0.23 | - | - | | - | | - | | | - | | - | - | | - | | | |
| MW-5 | 09/18/01 | 8.36 | | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | | - | | - | - | | - | | | |
| MW-5 | 09/19/08 | 8.36 | 8.93 | - | -0.57 | <50 | - | - | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | < 0.50 | <0.50 | <10 | < 0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <300 | < 0.50 | <0.50 | | |
| MW-6 | 02/05/95 | 6.88 | 6.39 | | 0.49 | 1000 | - | 1000 | <0.50 7.6 | 19 | <0.30 9.1 | <0.50 96 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 5 | |
| MW-6 | 05/05/95 | 6.88 | 6.85 | - | 0.03 | 2300 | - | - | 49 | 9 | 130 | 46 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 3.3 | |
| MW-6 | 07/19/95 | 6.88 | 7.13 | - | -0.25 | 1500 | - | - | 84 | 3.3 | 28 | 24 | - | - | | - | - | - | - | - | 3.7 | |
| MW-6 MW-6 | 10/12/95 01/08/96 | 6.88 6.88 | 7.35 7.04 | | -0.47 -0.16 | 1800 1300 | - | 1 | 38 31 | 13 4.7 | 38 60 | 86 53 | 2500 170 | - | | - | | | | | 4.1 4.2 | |
| MW-6 | 09/11/97 | 6.88 | 7.29 | - | -0.41 | <250 | - | - | 8.5 | <5.0 | 11 | 6 | 1400 | - | | - | | - | | | 3.5 | |
| MW-6 | 01/27/98 | 6.88 | 6.2 | - | 0.68 | 47000 | - | | 350 | 150 | 360 | 690 | 38000 | - | | - | - | | - | | 4.6 | |
| MW-6 | 04/19/98 | 6.88 | 6.64 6.99 | - | 0.24 -0.11 | 36000 1400 | | | 40 6 9 | 510 19 | 140 110 | 10500 53 | 660 33 | | | | | : | | : | 4 | |
| MW-6 | 03/21/01 | 6.88 | 6.36 | - | 0.52 | 330 | - | | 2.2 | 1.42 | 50.4 | 10.2 | 56.3 | | | | | | | | | |
| MW-6 | 09/18/01 | 6.88 | 7.11 | - | -0.23 | 290 | - | - | 0.957 | <5.0 | 11.2 | 6.83 | 50.7 | - | - | - | - | | - | - | - | |
| MW-6 | 09/19/08 | 6.88 | 7.31 | | -0.43 | 83 | - 50 | | <0.50 | 4.1 | 2 <0.50 | 17 <1.0 | 3.4 | <10 | < 0.50 | < 0.50 | <0.50 | <300 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | |
| MW-7 | 02/05/95 | 6.62 | 7.62 | | -1.00 | 280 | - | <500 | <0.25 | <0.25 | <0.25 | <0.50 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 5.1 | |
| MW-7 | 05/05/95 | 6.62 | 7.64 | - | -1.02 | 290 | - | - | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | | - | | - | - | | - | | 3.6 | |
| MW-7 | 07/19/95 | 6.62 | 7.70 | - | -1.08 | 150 | - | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | | - | | - | - | | - | | 4.6 | |
| MW-7 MW-7 | 10/12/95 01/08/96 | 6.62 6.62 | 7.88 7.66 | | -1.26 -1.04 | 110 9 | | 1 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 | 390 300 | - | 1 | - | - | | - | - | 4.7 4.9 | |
| MW-7 | 09/11/97 | 6.62 | 7.78 | | -1.16 | <50 | - | | <2.5 | <5.0 | <5.0 | <5.0 | 63 | - | | - | | | | | 3.8 | |
| MW-7 | 01/27/98 | 6.62 | 7.30 | | -0.68 | 1400 | | - | 7.7 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 | 920 | - | | - | - | | - | - | 4.4 | |
| MW-7 | 04/19/98 | 6.62 | 7.52 | | -0.90 | 3500 | - | - | 15 | 7.7 | 11 | 19.3 | 3600 71 | - | 1 | - | - | - | - | - | 4.7 | |
| MW-7 | 03/21/01 | 6.62 | 7.62 | | -1.09 | ~30 | | - | -0.00 | | | | | | | | | - | | - | | |
| MW-7 | 03/29/01 | 6.62 | 7.57 | | -0.95 | 80 | - | - | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.5 | 88.2 | - | - | - | - | | - | - | - | |
| MW-7 | 09/18/01 | 6.62 | 7.74 | | -1.12 | <250 | - | | <2.5 | <2.5 | <2.5 | <7.5 | 36.6 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | |
| MW-7 | 09/19/08 07/22/09 | 6.62 6.62 | 7.81 | | -1.19 -1.08 | <50 | - <50 | 1 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 | 1.6 1.2 | <10 <10 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <300 <250 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

| TABLE 1 |
|---|
| Historical Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Data |
| ConocoPhillips (Former BP) Station Number 2611270 |
| 3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA |

| Well No. | Date | TOC Elevation (ft-MSL) | Depth to Water (feet) | Measured SPH Thickness (feet) | Calc. GW Elev. (ft-MSL) | TPHg (µg/L) | TPPH (µg/L) | TPHd (µg/L) | B (µg/L) | Т (µg/L) | E (µg/L) | X (µg/L) | MTBE (µg/L) | TBA (μg/L) | DIPE (µg/L) | ETBE (µg/L) | TAME (µg/L) | Ethanol (μg/L) | 1,2-DCA (µg/L) | EDB (µg/L) | D.O. (mg/L) | Comments |
|--|--|---|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|---|----------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|----------------|---------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|-------------------|-------------------|---------------|----------------|----------|
| XW-1 | 06/21/93 | - | - | | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | | - | - | - | - | - | |
| XW-1 XW-1 | 07/28/94 | | 5.36 | - | | <50 | | - 70 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | | | | | | - | | - | |
| XW-1 | 10/26/94 | | 6.05 | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | |
| XW-1 | 02/05/95 | 7.49 | 5.82 | - | 1.67 | <50 | - | <500 | <0.25 | <0.25 | <0.25 | <0.50 | | | | - | - | - | - | | 4.9 | |
| XW-1 | 05/05/95 | 7.49 | 5.57 | - | 1.92 | | - | - | • | • | • | - | | - | | | - | - | - | - | | |
| XW-1 XW-1 | 07/19/95 | 7.49 | 6.12 | | 1.37 | <50 | | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | -50 | | | | | - | | | 4.3 | |
| XW-1 XW-1 | 01/08/96 | 7.49 | 6.11 | - | 1.38 | <50 | | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <5.0 | | | | | - | | | 4.7 | |
| XW-1 | 09/11/97 | 7.49 | 6.57 | - | 0.92 | <50 | - | | <0.50 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <10 | | | - | - | - | - | | 3.3 | |
| XW-1 | 01/27/98 | 7.49 | 5.27 | - | 2.22 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | | |
| XW-1 | 04/19/98 | 7.49 | 5.24 | - | 2.25 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | | |
| XW-1 XW-1 | 09/27/00 | 7.49 | 6.13 5.97 | | 1.36 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| XW-1 | 09/18/01 | 7.49 | 6.59 | | 0.9 | | - | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | |
| XW-1 | 09/19/08 | 7.49 | 6.76 | - | 0.73 | <50 | - | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <10 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <300 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | |
| XW-1 | 07/22/09 | 7.49 | 6.65 | - | 0.84 | | <50 | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <0.50 | <10 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <250 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | |
| XW-2 | 06/21/93 | 7.48 | 5.89 | - | 1.59 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | | | | - | - | - | - | | - | |
| XW-2 XW-2 | 04/05/94 | 7.48 | 5.77 6.25 | | 1.71 | <50 | | 160 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | | | | | - | | | 3 | |
| XW-2 XW-2 | 10/26/94 | 7.48 | 6.39 | - | 1.09 | | - | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | |
| XW-2 | 02/05/95 | 7.48 | 5.62 | - | 1.86 | <50 | - | <500 | <0.25 | 0.38 | <0.25 | <0.50 | | | | - | - | - | - | | 5.2 | |
| XW-2 | 05/05/95 | 7.48 | 5.66 | - | 1.82 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | | |
| XW-2 | 07/19/95 | 7.48 | 6.80 | - | 0.68 | <50 | - | - | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | | - | - | | - | - | - | - | 3.9 | |
| XW-2 XW-2 | 10/12/95 | 7.48 | 7.21 6.79 | | 0.27 | <50 | | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <5.0 | | | | | - | | | 4.3 | |
| XW-2 | 09/11/97 | 7.48 | 6.86 | | 0.62 | <50 | - | | <0.50 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <10 | | | | | - | | | 3.6 | |
| XW-2 | 01/27/98 | 7.48 | 5.88 | - | 1.6 | - | - | | | - | - | | | | | | - | - | - | | | |
| XW-2 | 04/19/98 | 7.48 | 5.42 | - | 2.06 | - | - | | - | - | - | - | - | - | | - | - | - | - | - | - | |
| XW-2 | 09/27/00 | 7.48 | 6.86 | - | 0.62 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | | |
| XW-2 XW-2 | 03/21/01 | 7.48 | 7.15 | | 0.33 | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | |
| XW-2 | 09/19/08 | 7.48 | 7.39 | - | 0.09 | <50 | - | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <10 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <300 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | |
| XW-2 | 07/22/09 | 7.48 | 7.23 | | 0.25 | | <50 | | 1.5 | 11 | 1.9 | 12 | <0.50 | <10 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <250 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | |
| XW-3 | 06/21/93 | 6.84 | 5.85 | - | 0.99 | - | - | | - | - | - | - | - | - | | - | - | - | - | - | - | |
| XW-3 | 04/05/94 | 6.84 | 5.85 | - | 0.99 | <50 | - | 150 | <0.50 | 0.7 | <0.50 | <0.50 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | 3.1 | |
| XW-3 | 10/26/94 | 6.84 | 6.40 | | 0.56 | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | |
| XW-3 | 02/05/95 | 6.84 | 7.23 | - | -0.39 | 280 | - | <500 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 0.63 | <1.0 | | | | | | - | | | 4.9 | |
| XW-3 | 05/05/95 | 6.84 | 7.43 | - | -0.59 | - | - | | | | - | | | | | | - | - | - | - | | |
| XW-3 | 07/19/95 | 6.84 | 7.60 | - | -0.76 | 400 | - | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | | | | | | - | - | - | 43 | |
| XW-3 | 10/12/95 | 6.84 | 7.74 | - | -0.90 | 130 | - | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | 480 | - | | - | - | - | - | - | 4.7 | |
| XW-3 | 01/27/98 | 6.84 | 7.01 | | -0.17 | 1200 | | | 2.8 | <1.0 | <1.0 | <1.0 | 990 | | | | | - | | | 4.3 | |
| XW-3 | 04/19/98 | 6.84 | 7.28 | | -0.44 | 4500 | - | | <2.5 | <5.0 | <5.0 | <5.0 | 4800 | - | | - | - | - | | - | 4.3 | |
| XW-3 | 09/27/00 | 6.84 | 7.59 | - | -0.75 | <50 | - | - | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 35 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | | |
| XW-3 | 03/21/01 | 6.84 | 7.35 | - | -0.51 | <250 | - | | <2.5 | <2.5 | <2.5 | <7.5 | 61.7 | | | - | - | - | - | | | |
| XW-3 | 09/18/01 | 6.84 | 7.70 | | -0.86 | <250 | | | <2.5 | <2.5 | <2.5 | <7.5 | 23.4 | -10 | -0.50 | -0.50 | -0.50 | - 300 | -0.50 | -0.50 | | |
| XW-3 | 07/22/09 | 6.84 | 7.70 | - | -0.86 | - | <50 | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | 1.4 | <10 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <250 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | |
| QC-2 | 04/05/94 | - | | - | | <50 | - | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | | | | - | - | - | - | | - | |
| QC-2 | 07/28/94 | - | - | - | | <50 | - | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | - | - | | - | - | - | - | - | • | |
| QC-2 | 10/26/94 | - | - | - | | <50 | - | - | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | < 0.50 | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | - | | |
| QC-2 QC-2 | 02/05/95 | | | | | <50 | | | <0.25 | <0.25 | <0.25 | <0.50 | | | | | | - | | | | |
| QC-2 | 07/19/95 | - | | | | <50 | - | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | | | | | | - | | | | |
| QC-2 | 10/12/95 | - | | - | | <50 | - | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <5.0 | | | | | - | | | | |
| QC-2 | 01/08/96 | - | | | | <50 | - | | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 | <5.0 | | | - | | - | | | | |
| Notes: TOC: Top of TPHg: Total TPPH: Total TPHd: Total B: Benzene T: Toluene | casing petroleum hyo purgeable pe petroleum hyo | drocarbons a troleum hyd drocarbons a | as gasolin rocarbons as diesel | 10 | TAME: Ter 1,2-DCA: 1 EDB: Dibro D.O: Disso µg/L: Micro mg/L: Millig | rt-amyl-mel I,2-dichloro pmoethane Ilved oxyge ograms per grams per l | thyl ether bethane en i liter liter | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| E: Ethylbenz | ene | | | | <: Below re | eporting lim | nits | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| X: Total xyle | nes | | | | ft: Feet | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| MTBE: Meth | yl tert butyl eti | her | | | msi: Mean | sea level | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| I BA: Tert-bu DIPE: Diison | tyi alcohol | | | | SPH: Sepa | arate phase | e nydroca | roon | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ETBE: Ethyl- | t-butyl ether | | | | | Well Destr | oyed | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

TABLE 2 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction BP Station Number 11270 3255 Mecartney Road Alameda, California

| Site | Monitoring Date | Ground | dwater dient | r Groundwater Flow Direction | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---------|--------------------|----------|-----------------|------------------------------|-----|----|-----|---|-----|----|-----|---|-----|----|-----|---|-----|----|-----|
| | 2010 | (feet pe | er foot) | N | NNE | NE | ENE | E | ESE | SE | SSE | S | SSW | SW | WSW | W | WNW | NW | NNW |
| 11270 | 10/26/94 | 0.0 | 03 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | 02/05/95 | 0.0 | 02 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 |
| | 05/05/95 | 0.0 | 03 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | 01/08/96 | 0.0 | 02 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 |
| | 09/11/97 | 0.0 | 01 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | 01/27/98 | 0.02 ; | ; 0.07 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 |
| | 04/19/98 | 0.0 | 03 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | 07/29/99 | 0.0 | 06 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | 10/18/99 | 0.0 | 06 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | 01/12/00 | 0.0 | 07 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 |
| | 09/27/00 | 0.0 | 02 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 |
| | 03/21/01 | 0.0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | |
| | 09/18/01 | 0.0 | 01 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | 09/18/08 | 0.0 | 01 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 |
| | 07722709 | 0.0 |)13 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| | | 0.029 | Average | 0 | 2 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 4 | 2 | 6 | 0 |
| Explana | tion | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| NA = No | t available | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Number of Events = 14



Groundwater Flow Direction

Attachment C

Soil Boring Logs

IFICATION OF SOILS CATION SYSTEM - VISUAL CLA UNIFIED SOIL CLASS (ASTM D-2488)

| M. DIV | AJOR | G | ROUP MBOL | GROUP NAME | DESCRIPTION |
|------------------|-------------------|---|--------------|--|---|
| | | | GW | Well-graded gravel Well-graded gravel with sand | Weil-graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines. |
| | GRAVEL AND | | GP | Poorly-graded gravel Poorly-graded gravel with sand | Poorty-graded gravels or gravel sand mixture, little or no fines. |
| | GRAVELLY SOILS | | GM | Silty gravel Silty gravel with sand | Siky gravela, gravel-sand-silt mixtures. |
| COARSE | | | GC | Clayey gravel Clayey gravel with sand | Clayey gravela, gravel-sand-clay mixtures. |
| SOILS | | | sw | Well-graded sand Well-graded sand with gravel | Well-graded sands or gravelly sands, little or no fines. |
| | SAND AND | | SP | Poorly-graded sand Poorly-graded sand with gravel | Poorly-graded sands or gravelly sands, little or no fines. |
| | SANDY SOILS | | SM | Silty sand Silty sand with gravel | Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures. |
| | | | sc | Clayey sand Clayey sand with gravel | Ciayey sanda, sand-clay mixtures. |
| | SILTS | | ML | Silt; Silt with sand; Silt with gravel; Sandy silt; Sandy silt with gravel; Gravelly silt; Gravelly silt with sand | Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, silty or clayey fine sands or clayey silts with slight plasticity. |
| FINE | CLAYS | | CL | Lean clay; Lean clay with sand; Lean clay with gravel Sandy lean clay; Sandy lean clay with gravel Gravelly lean clay; Gravelly lean clay with sand | Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays, sandy clays, slity clays, lean clays |
| GRAINED SOILS | ELASTIC SILTS | | МН | Elastic silt; Elastic silt with sand; Elastic silt with gravel Sandy elastic silt; Sandy elastic silt with gravel Gravelly elastic silt; Gravelly elastic silt with sand | Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatamaceous fine sandy or silty soils, elastic silts. |
| | AND CLAYS | | СН | Fat clay; Fat clay with sand; Fat clay with gravel Sandy fat clay; Sandy fat clay with gravel Gravelly fat clay; Gravelly fat clay with sand | Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays. |
| н | GHLY | | OL/OH | Organic soil; Organic soil with sand; Organic soil with gravel Sandy organic soil; Sandy organic soil with gravel Gravelly organic soil; Gravelly organic soil with sand | Organic silts and organic silt-clays of low plasticity Organic clays of medium to high plasticity. |
| ORGA | ORGANIC SOILS | | Pt | Pest | Peat and other highly organic soils. |
| BE | DROCK | | Br | Bedrock | Igneous, metamorphic and sedimentary rocks |

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOTE: Blow count represents the number of blows of a 140-lb hammer falling 30 inches per blow required to drive a sampler through the last 12 inches of an SANDS & GRAVELS BLOWS/FT VERY LOOSE 0 - 5 = Cement 18-inch penetration. LOOSE 5 - 12 No warranty is provided as to the continuity of soil strata between borings. Logs represent 12 - 37 MED. DENSE the soil section observed at the boring location 37 - 62 DENSE = Bentonite on the date of drilling only. VERY DENSE OVER 62 S = Sampler sank into medium under the weight of the hammer (no blow count) P = Sampler was pushed into medium by drilling = Filter pack rig (no blow count) NR = No Recovery SILTS & CLAYS BLOWS/FT S-3 = Denotes that sample was sent for laboratory analysis. SOFT 0 - 5 = PVC Blank FIRM 5 - 10 Approximate first encountered water level Retained for { MW-1-7.5 10 - 20 STIFF Sample VERY STIFF 20 - 40 Approximate stabilized water level Analysis Interval = PVC Screen OVER 40 HARD HYDR &-SOIL BORING AND

WELL CONSTRUCTION LOG

LEGEND

ENVIR & NMENTAL

TECHN & LOGIES, INC.

APPENDIX C

PLATE

C-1

| STIE/I | OCATION | w Poo | 4 | Alam | | BEGUN | 3 | BORING DIAMETER E/BEARING BORING NO 10 Inches 900 egrees MW-5 | | | | | | |
|-------------|-----------------------------|---------------|-----------|----------------|----------------|------------------------|--|--|---------------------|---------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| DRILL | ING CONTRAC | TOR | <u>u,</u> | Alant | ua, C | COMPLET | ED | FIRST ENCOUNTERED V | WATER DEPTH | BOTTOM OF BORING | | | | |
| Bay | land Dril | ling | | | | 6/17/9 | 3 BY | 7.5 Feet | I/DATE | 15 Feet | | | | |
| Ada | m Higuar | 0 | | | | Tony R | Fony Ramirez 7.0 Feet MW-5 | | | | | | | |
| DRILL CM | make & moi E 75 | DEL | | | | SAMPLING Califor | AMPLING METHOD BOTTOM OF WELL California modified split spoon 15 Feet | | | | | | | |
| WELL | MATERIAL | r r | | | FILTER PACK | WELL SEA | L ement ove | r hydrated bento | nite nellets | PLANNED USE Monitoring | | | | |
| | PID | <u> </u> | E | | #2/10 | | <u>Linent</u> ove | in mydruted bento | litte penets | Mondoring | | | | |
| BLOWS | FIELD HEADSPACE (ppm) | DEPTH | SAMP | WATER LEVEL | WELL CONSTR | GRAPHIC LOG | MATER | IAL CLASSIFICA | TION & PHYSICAL | DESCRIPTION | | | | |
| | | 1 — | | | | | PEAT(I | Pt); dark brown | n; covered with ta | nbark; moist. | | | | |
| | | | - | | | ••••• | Poorly | graded SAND | with Gravel (SP) | tan; fine angular | | | | |
| | | 2 | L | | | | to sub- | rounded sand; rounded grave | l; trace fines; dan | p. | | | | |
| | | 3 | þ | | | | Poorly | graded SAND | with Gravel (SP) | medium brown; | | | | |
| | 14.0 | 4 | Ł | | | | fine an | gular to sub-ro | ounded sand; 25% | fine, sub-angular | | | | |
| 12 | 14.0 | | f | | | | to sub- | rounded grave | l; trace fines; dam | p. | | | | |
| | | s <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 6 | ┼╴ | ļ | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | _ | F | | | | Silty SAND (SM); grey- brown; fine to coarse sub-angular | | | | | | | |
| | | / | L |]⁼∇ | | | to sub-rounded sand, 20% sint, moist. | | | | | | | |
| | | 8 | | - - | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | ╞ | - | | | | | | | | | | |
| | - | <u>ه –</u> | ┢╴ | 1 | | | Same as above, but wet. | | | | | | | |
| | | 10 | F | 1 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 10 — | L | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 11 | ┟╺ | 1 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | ┝ |] | | 0 0 0 0 (0 0 0 0 (| Poorly | graded GRAVI | EL with Sand (GP |); grey-brown; | | | | |
| | | 12 | ╀ | { | | | fine to | coarse sub-ang | ular to sub-round | ed gravel; | | | | |
| | | | ┢ | 1 | | 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 | 35% fin | e to coarse, an | gular to sub-roun | ded sand; wet. | | | | |
| | | 13 — | | 1 | | | Lean C | LAY with Sand | l: grey-brown fin | e sub-angular to | | | | |
| | | 14 — | | | | | sub-rou | inded sand; 40 | % clay; wet. | | | | | |
| | | | ┢ | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | <u> </u> | 15 — | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | |
| | HYD | R | - | • | | | NATT. | SOIL BORING LOG AND | | | | | | |
| | ENVIR 🗞 NMENTAL | | | | | | | IL CONSTRU M | W-5 | SHEFT 1 OF 1 | | | | |
| T | ECH | N 🍐 | I | 001 | GIES, | INC | • | IVI VV - 5 SHEET 1 OF 1 BB. Service Station No. 11270 | | | | | | |
| | E: 1000 18 1 | 002 | | | | | J DF Service Station No. 112/0 JOB NO. 3255 Mecartney Road JOB NO. | | | | | | | |
| APP | | 773 Owen (| קי | atchvo | PF | | _ | Alameda, CA 9-042.1 | | | | | | |
| L | | - men C | - n | and ye, | | | ! | | | | | | | |

| SITE/ | LOCATION 5 Mecarto | ev Road. | Alam | eda. CA | BEGUN | 5 | BORING DIAMETER ANG BEARING BORING NO 10 Inches 90 grees MW-6 | | | | | |
|----------------|------------------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------|-----------------|---|--|--|------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| DRILL | ING CONTRAC | TOR Inc | | | COMPLET | ED 5 | FIRST ENCOUNTERED V | VATER DEPTH | BOTTOM OF BORING | | | |
| DRILL | MAKE & MO | DEL | OPERA | TOR | LOGGED | BY | STATIC WATER DEPTH | /DATE | WELL NO. | | | |
| CM | E 75 | <u> </u> | Frank | Bartolovi | France | nces Maroni 5.76 Feet (1/28/95) MW-6 | | | | | | |
| PV | SCH 40 | | 0.010 | n | Califor | Domia modified split spoon 15.0 Feet | | | | | | |
| FILTE #2/ | r pack 12 SAND | | Neat | EAL Cement OV | er <u>hydra</u> | ted bento | nite pellets | | Monitoring | | | |
| BLOWS/ ROOT | PID FIELD HEADSPACE (ppm) | DEPTH | WATER LEVEL | WELL CONSTR. | GRAPHIC LOG | MATERI | AL CLASSIFICA | TION & PHYSICAL | DESCRIPTION | | | |
| | · · | | | | | Asphalt | , Baserock | | | | | |
| | | 2 | | | | SAND (mottling rounded | SW); Brown w 3, well graded, 1, moist. | rith yellow mottl fine grained, sub | ing and iron oxide rounded to | | | |
| 5 | 2.6 | 5 | > tı• ▶ tı | | | As abov | e; Dark gray, v | vet. | | | | |
| 29 | - | 10 11 12 13 14 | | | | Silty SA graded, wet. | ND (SM); Darl fine-grained, s | k gray with black | mottling,well unded, some silt, | | | |
| | | 15 | | <u>V</u> | | As above; Greenish-gray-blue, wet. | | | | | | |
| | | 16 17 18 19 20 | | | | | | | | | | |
| F | HYDI ENVII | | IME | ENTA | L | WEI | SOIL BORIN | G LOG AND TION DIAGRA | PLATE B-3 | | | |
| Т | ECHN | JĂI | .00 | IES | INC | MIW-6 SHEET 1 C | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | BP Service Station No. 11270 3255 Mecartney Road JOB NO. | | | | | | |
| DATE | E February 1 OVED BY: (| 0, 1995 Sary Pischk | ce C.E.G. | | | | Alame | da, CA | 9-042.2 | | | |
| | | - | | | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | |

| SITE /I | OCATION | | | | BEGUN | | BORING DIAMETER AL BEARING BORING NO | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|------------------|----------------------------|------------------|--|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| 3255 | Mecartn | ey Road | l, Alam | eda, CA | 1/18/9 | 95 | 10 Inches | 90 grees | MW-7 | | | | | |
| DRILL PC J | NG CONTRAC Exploratio | n, Inc. | | | COMPLET | red)5 | FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEPTH BOTTOM OF BORING 5.0 Feet 16.5 Feet | | | | | | | |
| DRILL CM | MAKE & MOI 7 75 | DEL | OPERA Frank | ^{tor} : Bartolovi | LOCGED France | ^{by} s Maroni | Maroni 7 54 Feet MW-7 | | | | | | | |
| WELL | MATERIAL SCH 40 | | s.or s 0.010 | 2E " | SAMPLIN | с метнор rnia modif | ied split spoon | | BOTTOM OF WELL 15.0 Feet | | | | | |
| FILTE | PACK | · | WELL S | EAL coment ov | er hvdr: | ated bento | nite pellets | | PLANNED USE Monitoring | | | | | |
| #2/ | PID | | A INCAL | | | | | | | | | | | |
| BLOWS | FIELD HEADSPACE (ppm) | DEPTH | E WATER | WELL CONSTR. | GRAPHIC LOG | MATERI | AL CLASSIFICA | TION & PHYSICAL | DESCRIPTION | | | | | |
| | | 1 | _ | | | Asphal | , Baserock | | | | | | | |
| | | 2 | | | | SAND (rounde | SP); Gray brov 1, medium der | vn, poorly-gradec 1se, dry. | l, fine grained, | | | | | |
| 5 | 2.6 | 4 5 | • | | | Gravely some co mediun | Clay (CH); Da barse to fine gr n stiff, moist. | ark reddish brown ained angular to | n, high plasticity, subangular gravel, | | | | | |
| | | 7 8 9 | | | | Silty SA ing, we grained wet. | ND (SM); Dar ll-graded, fine , angular to su | k brown with bla grained, occasion bangular gravel, | ck organic mottl- al coarse to fine some silt, moist to | | | | | |
| 32 | | 10 | | | | As above, Dark gray, some gravel, wet. | | | | | | | | |
| 46 | - | 11 12 13 14 15 | | | | Silty SA well gra silt, occ | lty SAND (SM); Dark gray with yellow green mottling, ell graded, fine-grained, subrounded to rounded, some lt, occasional subangular cobble, wet. | | | | | | | |
| | | 16 — | | | | SAND (| SW); Yellowis ded. wet | h orange, well-gi | aded fine-grained, | | | | | |
| | | 17 | | <u></u> | | Heaving | z sands 14.5-16 | .5 feet bgs. | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| | | 18 — | | | | | , | 0 | | | | | | |
| | | 19 — | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | 20 | | | | | , | | | | | | | |
| HYDR - ENVIR NMENTAL | | | | | | | SOIL BORING LOG AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM B-4 | | | | | | | |
| | ECH | N Ă I | LOC | SIES. | INC | . | 747 1 | · ▼ ` Ø | SHEET 1 OF 1 | | | | | |
| | | <u> </u> | | | | | BP Service Station No. 11270 JOB NO. | | | | | | | |
| DATE | · February 1 OVED RY: (| 10, 1995 Garv Pier | hke C.E.C | <u> </u> | | _ | Alame | eda, CA | 9-042.2 | | | | | |
| | | | antes destaintes | - | | | | | | | | | | |

| | | | Project No: | | I426112 | 70 | | Clien | t: | ELT | Well No: SV-1 |
|--------------|---------------|--------|--------------|-----------|-------------|-------------|-------|-------|-----------|------------------|--|
| | | | Logged By: | | Joe Dum | nas | | Loca | tion: | 3255 Mecartney | Rd, Alameda, CA Page 1 of 1 |
| | حلام | | Driller: | | Gregg D | rilling | | Date | Drilled: | 12/10/2009 | Location Map - See Site Map for Location |
| | eira | | Drilling Met | hod: | Hand Au | iger | | Hole | Diamete | r: 3" | |
| | | • | Sampling M | lethod: | Hand Au | iger | | Hole | Depth: | 5' 2" | |
| Cons | ultants, Inc. | | Casing Typ | e: | 1/4"OD, 0 | .17"ID Nyla | aflow | Well | Diameter | r: 1/4" | |
| | | | Slot Size: | | Vapor Ti | р | | Well | Depth: | 5' | |
| | | | Gravel Pac | k: | - | 1 | | | ng Sticku | p: - | |
| | | | | Elevation | North | | hing | | Easting | | |
| Well | | | | 5 | I | | 1 | | | | |
| Completion | | Static | ut re | dinç) | tion 6") | eet) | Sam | nple | B | | |
| E B | Well Details | Water | istu inte | Sea pm | etra ws/ | h (f | ery | a | Тy | | LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION |
| asir asir | | Level | δÑ | а d | blo (blo | Jept | Š | terv | Soi | | |
| a n a | | | | <u>م</u> | Ľ | | Re | Ч | | | |
| | 7" diam | | | | | | | | | Concrete | |
| | vault | | | | | 1— | | | | | |
| | grout | | | | | | | | <u>.</u> | Pea Gravel | |
| | 1/4"Nylaflow | | | | | 2— | | | CL | Lean Clay w | ith Sand: brown, 20% fine sand, |
| | tubing | | | | | | | | | medium plas | tic, medium stiff, moist |
| | bentonite | | | | | 3— | | | | | |
| | eand | 1 | | | | - | | | | | |
| μ. | vanor tin | 1 | MOIST | | | 4 | | | | As shove he | coming dark brown in color |
| | | | 1010101 | 0.1 | | - | | | | | |
| | | | | 0.1 | | 5— | | | | Boring terminate | ed at 5 feet 2 inches below ground surface |
| | | | | | | _ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 6— | | | | | |
| | | | | | | _ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | / | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 。 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 0 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | <u>م</u> | | | | | |
| | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 10— | | | | | |
| | | | | | | _ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 11 — | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 12— | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 13— | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 14 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 45 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 15 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 16 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 17— | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 18— | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 19— | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 20— | - | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | - | | | | |
| | | | | | | 21 — | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 22 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 23 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 24 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 24 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 25 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 20 | | | | | |

| | | | Project No: | | I426112 | 70 | | Clien | t: | ELT | | Well No: SV-2 |
|------------|----------------|--------|------------------|-------------|--------------|--------------------------|-------|----------------|-----------|------------------|--|-----------------|
| | | | Logged By: | | Joe Dum | as | | Locat | tion: | 3255 Mecartney | Rd, Alameda, CA | Page 1 of 1 |
| | <u>م ۱</u> ۲ م | | Driller: | | Gregg D | rilling | | Date | Drilled: | 12/10/2009 | Location Map - See Site Map for Location | |
| | епа | | Drilling Met | hod: | Hand Au | ger | | Hole | Diamete | r: 3" | | |
| | ~ | • | Sampling Method: | | Hand Au | ger | | Hole | Depth: | 5' 2" | | |
| Cons | ultants, Inc. | | Casing Typ | ising Type: | | 1/4"OD, 0.17"ID Nylaflow | | Well Diameter: | | r: 1/4" | | |
| | | | Slot Size: | | Vapor Tip | | | | | 5' | | |
| | | | Gravel Pac | k: | - | | NI | Casir | ng Sticku | p: - | | |
| | | | | Elevation | North | | North | hing | | Easting | | |
| Well | | 1 | | 5 | | | | | | | | |
| Completion | | Static | nt nt | dinç | tion (6") | eet) | Sam | nple | be | | | |
| liii B | Well Details | Water | oistu onte | Rea | etra ws/ | th (f | ery | a | IТу | | LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPT | ION |
| acktasir | | Level | δΩ | | blo (blo | Jept | COV | terv | Soi | | | |
| | | | | <u>с</u> | н. | | Re | Ч | | | | |
| | 7" diam | | | | | | | | | 9" Concrete | | |
| | vault | | | | | 1 — | | | | 3" Pea Grave | | |
| | grout | | | | | | | | CL | Lean Clay w | tin Sand: dark brown, 20% | o fine sand, |
| | 1/4"Nylatiow | | | | | 2— | | | | medium plasi | tic, medium stiff, moist | |
| | bentonite | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | bentonite | | | | | 3— | | | | | | |
| | sand | | | | | | | | | | | |
| H | vapor tip | 1 | MOIST | | | 4 | | | ML | Silt: black. 10 | 0% fine sand. non-plastic. | soft, moist |
| | | | NUSI | 0.4 | | | | | | | | - , |
| | | | | | | э— | | | | Boring terminate | ed at 5 feet 2 inches below | ground surface. |
| | | | | | | 6 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | Ŭ | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 7— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 8— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 9— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 10— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 11 — | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 12 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 12 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 13— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 14 — | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 15 — | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 16— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 17— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 18 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 10 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 19— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 20 — | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 21 — | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 22 — | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 23 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 24 - | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 25 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 2.5 | | | | | | |

| | | | Project No: | I4261 | 1270 | | Clien | t: | ELT | Well No: SV-3 | | | | |
|------------|-------|--------------|--------------|-----------|---------------|-----------------------|----------|-----------------|-----------|--------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| | | | Logged By: | | Joe D | umas | | Loca | tion: | 3255 Mecartney | Rd, Alameda, CA Page 1 of 1 | | | |
| | LI – | 4 | Driller: | | Gregg | Drilling | | Date | Drilled: | 12/11/2009 | Location Map - See Site Map for Location | | | |
|)6 | ווּר | \mathbf{A} | Drilling Met | hod: | Hand | Auger | | Hole | Diameter: | 3" | | | | |
| | | i a | Sampling M | Hand | Auger | | Hole | Depth: | 5' 2" | | | | | |
| Consul | tants | s, Inc. | Casing Typ | e: | 1/4"OD | 4"OD, 0.17"ID Nylafle | | Well | Diameter: | 1/4" | | | | |
| | | | Slot Size: | | Vapor | Тір | | Well | Depth: | 5' | | | | |
| | | | Gravel Pac | k: | - | | | Casing Stickup: | | - | | | | |
| | | | Ele | evation | | Nort | thing | | Easting | | | | | |
| Well | 1 | | | | 1 | | 1 | | | | | | | |
| Completion | n l | | ut e | ding) | 6") | eet) | Sam | nple | e | | | | | |
| | ∎ We | ell Details | istu ntei | pm | etrai ws/i | h (f | ery | a | Ty | LI | THOLOGY / DESCRIPTION | | | |
| asir | ackt | | δΩ | ₫ ď | blo | Jept | COV | terv | Soil | | | | | |
| ы с й | ñ | | | 4 | ш | | Re | Ē | | | | | | |
| | 7 | " diam | | | | | | | 0.11.00 | 4" Concrete; | 2" Pea Gravel | | | |
| | | vault | | | | 1 — | | | SW-SC | Well Graded | Sand with Clay: tan with white | | | |
| | | grout | | | | | | | SW | (trace white | substance has the consistency | | | |
| | 1/4 | 4"Nylaflow | | | | 2— | | | 4 | \setminus of clay) 10% | ines, medium dense | | | |
| | | tubing | | | | | | | | well Graded | Sand: light brown, <5% fines, | | | |
| | DE | entonite | | | | 3— | | | 80 | loose | h light brown rad with trace | | | |
| | 994 | cond | | | | | | | 30 | | k light brown-red with trace | | | |
| ▎▕┻┪ | | apor tip | MOIST | | | 4 | | | SM | Silty Sand. h | rown 20% fines 10% organic | | | |
| | | αρυι τιρ | | | | - | | | Sivi | matter medi | im dense | | | |
| | | | | | | 5— | | | | Boring termin | and dense | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | below around | | | | |
| | | | | | | 6— | | | | below ground | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 7— | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 8— | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 9 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 10 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 10 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 11 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | ··· _ | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 12— | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 13— | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 14 — | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 15 — | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 16— | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 47 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 17 | | | 1 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 10 | | |] | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 10 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 10 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 13 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 20 — | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 21 — | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 22 — | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 23 — | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 24 — | - | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 25 — | - | | | | | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | | Ī | | | | | | | |

| | | | | | Project No: | | 1426112 | 70 | | Clien | t: | ELT | | Well No: SV-4 |
|----------|-------------|-------------|---------------|----------------|-----------------|---------------------|--------------------------|----------------|----------------|------------|---------------------|------------------|--|-----------------|
| | _ | | | | Logged By: | | Joe Dur | nas rilling | | Loca | tion: | 3255 Mecartney | Rd, Alameda, CA | Page 1 of 1 |
| | | | alta | | Drilling Mot | hod: | | nning | | | Diamotor | 12/11/2009 | Location Map - See Site Map for Location | |
| | | | | | Sampling Met | lethod [.] | Hand Auger | | Hole | Denth: | 5' 2" | | | |
| | С | consu | ultants. Inc. | | Casing Typ | e: | 1/4"OD, 0.17"ID Nylaflow | | Well Diameter: | | 1/4" | | | |
| | | | | | Slot Size: | | Vapor Tip | | Well Depth: | | 5' | | | |
| | | | | | Gravel Pac | k: | - | | Casir | ng Stickup | : - | | | |
| 1 | | | | | Elevation | | | | Nort | hing | | Easting | | |
| C | We omple | ll etion | | Static | ure | ading (| ttion (6") | feet) | Sar | nple | ,pe | | | |
| Backfill | Casing | Backfill | Well Details | Water Level | Moistu Conte | PID Rea (ppm | Penetra (blows, | Depth (I | Recovery | Interval | Soil T _y | | LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPT | TION |
| | | | 7" diam | | | | | | | | 0.4/ | Concrete | Condutor OFO(fine cond | |
| | | | vauit | | | | | 1— | | | 500 | 15% medium | Sand: tan, 85% fine sand | , |
| | | | 1/4"Nvlaflow | | | | | - | | | | 15% medium | | |
| | | | tubing | | | | | 2— | | | CL | Lean Clay: b | rown, 10% fine sand, med | um plastic, |
| | | | bentonite | | | | | 3— | | | | moist | th Cond. brown and 450/ | fine could |
| 011111 | | <u> </u> | sand | | | | | _ | | - | CL | Medium plasi | tic, moist | fine sand, |
| | | | vapor tip | | MOIST | | | 4 | | | ML | Silt: black, 5 | % fine sand, low plastic, m | oist |
| | | | | | | | | 5 — | | | | Boring terminate | ed at 5 feet 2 inches below | ground surface. |
| | | | | | | | | 6— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | _ | - | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 7— | - | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 0 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 9— | _ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 10 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 11 — | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | - | _ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 13— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 14— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 15 | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 16— | + | - | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 17 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | - | | <u> </u> | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 18— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 19— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 20— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 21 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 22 — | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 23— | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 24 — | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | 25— | | | | | | |

| | | | Project No: | | I4261127 | 70 | | Clier | it: | ELT | Well No: SV-5 |
|--------------------|------------------------|--------|----------------------------|--------------------------|---------------|---------|----------------|--------------|-----------|------------------|--|
| | | | Logged By: | | Joe Dum | as | | Loca | tion: | 3255 Mecartney | Rd, Alameda, CA Page 1 of 1 |
| | alta | | Driller: | | Gregg D | rilling | | Date | Drilled: | 12/10/2009 | Location Map - See Site Map for Location |
| | ena | | Drilling Met | hod: | Hand Au | ger | | Hole | Diamete | r: 3" | |
| | | | Sampling M | lethod: | Hand Auger | | Hole Depth: | | 5' 2" | | |
| Consi | litants, Inc. | | Casing Typ | 1/4"OD, 0.17"ID Nylaflow | | | Well Diameter: | | r: 1/4" | | |
| | | | Slot Size: Gravel Pack: | | Vapor Tip | | | Well | Depth: | 5 | |
| | | | Glaver Fac | Elevation | | - | | thing | ng Slicku | Easting | |
| | | | | | | | | | 5 | | |
| Well Completion | | Static | e at | ding | ion)") | et) | Sa | ample | e | | |
| ii ĝ ii | Well Details | Water | istu | Read pm) | etrat ws/(| h (fe | ery | ש | Tyl | | LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION |
| ackf asin | | Level | δ | П д | blo (blo | bept | COVE | terv | Soil | | |
| ä Ü ä | | | | д. | ш | | Re | Ē | | | |
| | 7" diam | | | | | | | _ | | Concrete | |
| | vault | | | | | 1- | _ | - | | Dec Crevel | |
| | grout 1/4"Nivlaflow | | | | | | _ | | CL | Lean Clave | ark brown 10% fine gravel medium |
| | tubing | | | | | 2- | _ | | | nlastic mediu | in stiff moist trace sand |
| | bentonite | | | | | _ | | | | plastic, mean | |
| | | | | | | 3- | | | | | |
| | sand | | | | | 4 | | | ML | Silt: black, < | 5% fine sand, non-plastic, soft, moist |
| | vapor tip | | MOIST | | | 4- | | | | | |
| | | | | 0.4 | | 5- | | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | _ | _ | | Boring terminate | d at 5 feet 2 inches below ground surface. |
| | | | | | | 6- | | _ | | | |
| | | | | | | | + | - | | | |
| | | | | | | 7- | | - | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 8- | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 9_ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | Ŭ | _ | _ | | | |
| | | | | | | 10- | | - | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 11 - | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 12- | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | _ | _ | | | |
| | | | | | | 13- | | _ | | | |
| | | | | | | | + | | | | |
| | | | | | | 14- | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 15- | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 13 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 16- | | + | | | |
| | | | | | | | + | + | | | |
| | | | | | | 17 - | | - | | | |
| | | | | | | 4.0 | + | 1 | | | |
| | | | | | | 18- | | |] | | |
| | | | | | | 19_ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 20- | -+ | | | | |
| | | | | | | | + | + | | | |
| | | | | | | 21 – | _ | | | | |
| | | | | | | 22- | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | + | — | | | |
| | | | | | | 23- | | 1 | | | |
| | | | | | | 24 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | 25 - | | + | | | |
| | | | | 1 | I | | | 1 | I | | |

Attachment D

Sensitive Receptor Documents

SENSITIVE RECEPTORS SURVEY Site Survey and Literature Research

£,

..

| Store No: | 11270 | |
|------------|--|---------------|
| Location: | 3255 Michartney Rd. | |
| CTCX/SCACE | e <u>Atlameda, CA</u> | |
| I. | Provide answers to the following questions: | |
| | a. Is a public water supply well within 2500 ft? If yes, Distance (ft) | (y.n |
| | b. Is a private water supply well within 1000 ft? If yes, Distance (ft) | (y.n) |
| | c. Is a subway within 1000 ft? If yes, Distance (ft) | (Y.N |
| | d. Is a basement within 1000 ft? If yes, Distance (ft) | (Y.N) |
| | e. Is a School within 1000 ft? If yes, Distance (ft) | (Y.T |
| | f. Is a surface body of water within 1000 ft? If yes, Distance (ft) <u>500</u> | (y n) |
| II. | Describe type of local water supply: | |
| | Public *Supplier's Name <u>East Bay Municipal</u> District 891 *Supplier's Source <u>American / Mokulumre River</u> -Folson *Distance to Site <u>90 mi</u> Private <u>100 mi</u> | - 0615 |
| III. | Aquifer Classification, if available: | |
| | Class I: Special Ground Waters Irreplaceable Drinking Water Source N/A Ecologically Vital | 25 |
| | Class II: Current and Potential Drinking Wate | er |
| | Class III: Not Potential Source of Drinking Wa | iter |
| IV. | Describe observation wells, if any: | |
| | Number <u>4</u> Free Product(yn | |
| v. | Signature of Preparer Reny Hurdmans_ Date 11-4- | 92 |
| | · · · | |





